



\$~86

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 7207/2024**

SHRI DEEPAK SINGHAL

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Deepank Yadav, Adv.**

versus

**UNION OF INDIA THROUGH MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS &
ORS.**

.....Respondents

Through: **Mr. Ishkaran Singh Bhandari, CGSC
with Mr. Piyush Yadav, Advocate for
R-1, 2, 3 & 5.
Mr. Pankaj Vivek, Advocate for R-4.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

05.05.2026

CM APPL. 29878/2026 (to travel abroad)

1. It remains undisputed that the Look Out Circular has been set aside by this Court. At the instance of the bank, the SLP is pending, and the Supreme Court has tagged the matter with another set of cases.
2. The Supreme Court has granted permission to the petitioner to travel abroad with prior approval from this Court. The petitioner, therefore, has filed the instant application. He seeks to undertake a desired journey from 22.05.2026 to 25.06.2026 to Europe and China.
3. Learned counsel appearing for the respondent-bank does not dispute that during the pendency of the writ petition, the petitioner was allowed to travel abroad and had abided by all terms and conditions. There does not



seem to be any violation of the conditions imposed.

4. Having considered the overall conspectus of the facts and situations, the Court finds that the petitioner can be allowed to undertake the desired journey. However, the same will have to be subject to the following conditions:

- a. The petitioner has to furnish the bank guarantee/fixed deposit of Rs.2 Crore. The same shall be returned on the petitioner's reporting back before the concerned Registrar.
- b. The petitioner shall furnish a detailed affidavit disclosing his detailed itinerary, including his stay at various stations abroad, telephone numbers and residential/hotel addresses. The petitioner shall also file an undertaking that he shall adhere to the itinerary mentioned in the affidavit and not visit any other stations.
- c. The petitioner shall also provide the contact numbers he will use during the period of his stay abroad, and the said contact number will be kept operational at all times, subject to all exceptions, including the period he is on board the aircraft.
- d. The petitioner shall intimate the Bank of Baroda before leaving and within 72 hours of his return from abroad.
- e. The petitioners shall file self-attested copies of his passport along with copies of his visa in the Court on his return to India.
- f. The permission to travel abroad given in this order shall be subject to other applicable conditions and will not be deemed as a direction to any other authority.
- g. In case any of the above conditions are violated, the security shall be liable to be forfeited.



5. Application stands disposed of.

MAY 5, 2026/P

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J